

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JUSTIN SHERWOOD, on behalf of)
himself and all others similarly) Case No. 1:22-CV-01495-ELR
situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
HORIZON ACTUARIAL)
SERVICES, LLC,)
)
Defendant.)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION 3

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT 6

A. The Settlement Class 6

B. The Settlement Benefits 7

 1. Settlement Payments 7

 2. California Claims 9

 3. Pro Rata Cash Payment 9

 4. *Cy Pres* Reserve 10

 5. Release 10

C. The Notice and Claims Process 10

 1. Notice 10

 2. Payment of Administrative and Notice Costs 11

 3. Opt-Out and Objection Procedures 11

 4. Fees and Costs 11

IV. LEGAL AUTHORITY 12

V. ARGUMENT 13

A. The Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length
Negotiations Conducted by Informed and Experienced Counsel
with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator 13

B.	The Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable.....	16
1.	The Settlement Benefits Outweigh the Uncertainty of Success at Trial	16
2.	The Settlement Is Within the Range of Possible Recoveries and Is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable.....	19
3.	Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Expensive, and Lengthy	20
4.	The Substance and Degree of Opposition to the Settlement	21
5.	The Stage of Proceedings Allowed Plaintiffs to Evaluate the Merits of the Case and the Settlement Relief	25
C.	The Court Should Certify the Proposed Settlement Class	26
1.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	27
a.	The class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable.....	27
b.	Questions of law and fact common to the class	28
c.	The claims and defenses of Plaintiffs are typical of the claims and defenses of the class.	29
d.	Plaintiffs have fairly and adequately protected the interests of the Class	30
2.	The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	31
a.	Common issues predominate over individualized ones in this matter.....	32
b.	Class treatment is superior to individual litigation.....	33

D.	The Notice Program, as Implemented, Satisfied Due Process and Rule 23.....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Agnone v. Camden County, Georgia</i> , No. 1:14-cv-024, 2019 WL 1368634 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2019)	37
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26, 32
<i>Anderson v. Garner</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 1997)	28
<i>Barkwell v. Sprint Communications Company LP</i> , No. 4:09-CV-56, 2014 WL 12704984 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2014)	37
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. Behrens v. Wometco</i> <i>Enterprises</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC</i> , No. 1:12-CV-22800, 2013 WL 10167232 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)	17, 19
<i>Canupp v. Liberty Behavioral Healthcare Corp.</i> , 447 F. App'x 976 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Canupp v. Sheldon</i> , No. 2:04-cv-260, 2009 WL 4042928 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2009)	13, 15
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	32

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. July 20, 2007) 26, 28

Cooper v. Southern Co.,
 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....30

Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
 706 F. App’x 529 (11th Cir. 2017).....34

Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
 No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....18

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....18

Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
 No. 08 Civ. 6060, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)18

Hines v. Widnall,
 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....30

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018)28

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.,
 No. 3:18-cv-686, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021), *vacated in part*
by Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc., 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023)27

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 No. 09-MD-02036, 2012 WL 13013257 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)22

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....19

In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 15, 29, 33

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992)35

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) 12, 21

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-md-2800, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020), *aff'd in part*,
rev'd in part, 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... passim

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 15, 29, 33

In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000) 12-13

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)36

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
No. 14-2522 (PAM/JJK), 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015)..... 15, 25

In re Target,
309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015)27

In re Home Depot, Inc., Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....28

In re Tri-State Crematory Litig.,
215 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2013)31

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 12, 21

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)14

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)32

Lipuma v. American Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 16, 20, 25

Meyer v. Citizens & Southern Nat’l Bank,
677 F. Supp. 1196 (M.D. Ga. 1988).....12

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)35

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....20

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992) 17, 22

Rosado v. Ebay, Inc.,
No. 5:12-cv-4005, 2016 WL 3401987 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2016).....22

Ryder v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
No. 1:19-cv-638, 2022 WL 223570 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 2022)22

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)16

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)34

Sellers v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC,
949 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2019)28

Shane v. Humana, Inc.,
No. 00-1334-CIV, 2009 WL 7848518 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2009),
R. & R. adopted sub nom. In re Managed Care Litig.,
2009 WL 7848638 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 1, 2009)17

Warren v. City of Tampa,
693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 893 F.2d 347 (11th Cir. 1989)13

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 13-6-11.....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 26, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 26, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 26, 31, 32, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 12, 13, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)23
